• Is appropriate to the nature, currency and duration of the Association’s insurance
liabilities.

• Includes derivative instruments only where they contribute to a reduction of risks or
efficient portfolio management;

• Includes only a prudent level of unlisted investments and assets;

• is diversified to avoid excessive reliance on any asset, issuer or group, or
geographical area

The Association’s funds are invested by the Investment Managers in accordance with
parameters set by an Investment Mandate. The Investment Mandate provides a
framework to the Investment Managers for the management and stewardship of the
Association’s investment assets in conformity with the business and investment
objectives and sets the parameters within which the Association’s assets may be
invested. It is considered and approved by the Board on an annual basis and ad hoc
as required and is subject to the Association’s Investment Policy. The Investment
Managers report to the Board at each meeting.

The following table sets out the Association’s exposure to assets by currency as at
20th February 2017 as reported in the Association’s IFRS financial statements:

Amounts in US$000s US Dollar Sterling Euro Other Total

Debt securities 648,911 96,722 65,165 1,767 812,565
Alternative investments 35,765 - - - 35,765
Equities 206,453 25,789 - - 232,242
Absolute return funds 29 - - - 29
UCITS 29,567 574 - - 30,141
Derivative financial instruments (76,240) 69,308 - - (6,932)
Cash balances 79,068 2,056 3,064 1,157 85,345
Amounts due from members 79,100 208 390 - 79,698
Reinsurers' share of outstanding claims 213,798 - - - 213,798
Accrued interest 675 - - - 675
Sundry debtors 24,039 - - - 24,039
Gross outstanding claims (705,599) (104,041) (70,988) (43,909) (924,537)
Other liabilities (24,311) (700) - - (25,011)

511,255 89,916 (2,369) (40,985) 557,817

The United Kingdom Mutual Steam Ship Assurance Association (Bermuda) Limited20

C.3. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss in the value of financial assets due to counterparties
failing to meet all or part of their obligations.

The Association’s objective is to reduce credit risk through the risk management
techniques discussed below.

The Association is exposed to credit risk from a counterparty failing to comply with
their obligations under a contract of reinsurance. In order to manage this risk the
Board considers the financial position of significant counterparties on a regular basis,
the Reinsurance committee monitors aggregate exposure to each reinsurer and the
Association has set selection criteria whereby each reinsurer is required to hold a
credit rating greater than or equal to “A” at the time the contract is made.

Amounts due from members represents premium owing to the Association in respect
of insurance business written. The Association manages the risk of member default
through a screening process to ensure the quality of new entrants to the Association
and the ability to cancel cover and outstanding claims to members that fail to settle
amounts payable. The Association limits its reliance on any single member.

Exposure to bank balances, however, is more concentrated, with two main
counterparties and the risk is mitigated by placing funds surplus to normal
operational requirements in money market funds and other investments.

The following table shows the Association’s assets by counterparty rating as at
20 February 2017 as reported in the Association’s IFRS financial statements:

Not readily
available/

Amounts in US$000s AAA AA A Not rated Total

Debt securities 186,674 466,679 1,767 157,445 812,565
Alternative investments - - - 35,765 35,765
UCITS 30,141 - - - 30,141
Derivative financial instruments - - 11 - 11
Cash balances - - 85,345 - 85,345
Amounts due from members - - - 79,698 79,698
Amounts due from group pooling arrangement - - 21,708 7,974 29,682
Amounts due from reinsurers 128,258 55,271 587 184,116
Accrued interest - - 675 - 675
Sundry debtors - - - 24,999 24,999

Total of assets subject to credit risk 216,815 594,937 164,777 306,468 1,282,997

Other Assets
Equities - - - 232,242 232,242
Absolute return funds - - - 29 29

Total assets 216,815 594,937 164,777 538,739 1,515,268

The United Kingdom Mutual Steam Ship Assurance Association (Bermuda) Limited 21

C.4. Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that cash may not be available to pay obligations as they fall due.
The Association has adopted an investment policy which requires the maintenance
of significant holdings in short term deposits to ensure sufficient funds are available
to cover anticipated liabilities and unexpected levels of demand. Short term cash
needs are monitored to ensure the most efficient investment of cash balances.

The following table outlines the future maturity of assets held by the Association as